benefit of the Trustee on behalf of the holders of the Bonds, and agrees that the provisions of the

Keepwell Deed may be enforced by the Trustee in that capacity.

The Keepwell Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it will

be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 will apply to the Keepwell Deed.

– 59 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering will be approximately US$987,660,000 and we intend to use

such gross proceeds, after payment of underwriting fees and commissions and other reasonable expenses

payable in connection with this offering, to on-lend to the Company’s offshore subsidiaries and affiliates

for their general corporate purposes.

– 60 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current

portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 30 June 2012 and adjusted to give effect

to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated

expenses payable in connection with this offering:

As at 30 June 2012

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000)(2) (RMB’000) (US$’000)(2)

Total borrowings — current portion

Long-term borrowings ..... 12,723,884 2,002,815 12,723,884 2,002,815

Short-term borrowings ..... 5,455,930 858,796 5,455,930 858,796

18,179,814 2,861,611 18,179,814 2,861,611

Total borrowings — non-current portion

Long-term borrowings..... 61,064,312 9,611,886 61,064,312 9,611,886

Bonds to be issued ..... — — 6,274,604 987,660

61,064,312 9,611,886 67,338,916 10,599,546

Equity

Share capital ..... 10,216,274 1,608,102 10,216,274 1,608,102

Reserves ..... 19,734,804 3,106,375 19,734,804 3,106,375

Non-controlling interests..... 16,020,364 2,521,701 16,020,364 2,521,701

45,971,442 7,236,178 45,971,442 7,236,178

Total capitalisation (1) ..... 107,035,754 16,848,064 113,310,358 17,835,724

Current portion of total borrowings and total

capitalisation ..... 125,215,568 19,709,675 131,490,172 20,697,335

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation represents the sum of “total borrowings — non-current portion” and equity.

(2) The translation of Renminbi amounts into US dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.3530 to US$1.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the

consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group since 30 June 2012.

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Issuer

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Issuer is authorised to issue a maximum of 50,000

shares of a single class each with a par value of US$1.00. As at the date of this Offering Circular, 10,000

ordinary shares, which are held indirectly by the Company, had been issued and credited as fully paid,

representing the entire issued capital of the Issuer.

– 61 –